CONDITIONS FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS & SERVICES/WORKS

FORMATION OF CONTRACT

1.1 These conditions ("Conditions") should be read together with the terms, instructions and specifications specified in our award letter, our purchase order (if any) and any of our documents attached thereto (collectively, "Award Letter") in relation to the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) which are the subject of our Request For Quotation (RFQ) and subsequently accepted by way of our acceptance of your offer to supply such goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) with our issuance of the Award Letter, or our order issued in the Award Letter and accepted by you (as the case may be) ("this Order").

These Conditions, the Award Letter, the Supplier Code of Conduct as may be updated from time to time and which may be found at https://scw-cdn-prdsea.azureedge.net/docs/default-source/tender-documents/sats-supplier-code-ofconduct.pdf?sfvrsn=e25a8a63_0 ("Supplier Code of Conduct") the Safety Compliance Manual as may be updated from time to time and which may be found at https://www.sats.com.sg/Tenders/Notices/SATS-Supplier-Safety-Compliance-Manual.pdf ("Safety Compliance Manual") and the Commercial Term Sheet annexed to these Conditions (laying out, inter alia, the Performance Criteria, Delivery Terms, Payment Terms, Warranty Terms, Intellectual Property Rights, Export-Import Controls declaration, Specifications, Term of Contract, Remedies for Non-Damages), Packing Requirements, (Liquidated Requirements, Exit Plan, Obsolescence Management, Cost Reduction Incentives, Aviation liability insurance, Security Deposit, Required Spares Information, Annual Reviews, Ad Hoc Rates, and Subcontractors | sub-suppliers in relation to the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) which are the subject of this Order) ("Commercial Term Sheet") shall, unless otherwise expressly consented or agreed to by us, constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto in relation to such goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) under this Order, supersede and cancel all previous agreements, whether oral or written, between the parties, and shall apply to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions, including any terms or conditions which you may purport to apply under any quotation, sales offer or similar document.

In the event of any conflict between these Conditions and the Award Letter, these Conditions will prevail. In the event of any conflict between these Conditions and the Commercial Term Sheet, or the Award Letter and the Commercial Term Sheet, the Commercial Term Sheet will prevail. In the event of any conflict between these Conditions and the Supplier Code of Conduct, or the Award Letter and the Supplier Code of Conduct, the Supplier Code of Conduct will prevail. In the event of any conflict between these Conditions and the Safety Compliance Manual, or the Award Letter and the Safety Compliance Manual, the Safety Compliance Manual will prevail.

- 1.2 Nothing in these Conditions shall prejudice any condition or warranty expressed or implied, or any legal remedy to which we may be entitled, in relation to the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) which are the subject of this Order, by virtue of any statute or custom or any general law, local law or regulation.
- 1.3 The construction validity and performance of these Conditions and this Order shall be governed by the law of Singapore.
- 1.4 References to "we", "our" and "us" are to the relevant SATS group company being the purchaser of the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) as stated in the Award Letter, and references to "you" and "yours" are to the vendor providing the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) as stated in the Award Letter.

2 **DELIVERY**

- 2.1 In regard to performance of this Order by you, time is of the essence. The goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) shall be delivered and/or performed on the date and at the place stated in the Award Letter, and in accordance with the instructions in the Award Letter and any other relevant terms of this Order, during normal business hours unless previously arranged otherwise.
- 2.2 In the case of goods being shipped to us, if any, the delivery of such goods pursuant to this Order shall be governed by Incoterms published by the International Chamber of Commerce. However, in the event that there is any conflict between the terms of this Order and Incoterms 2008, the provisions of this Order shall prevail. Without prejudice to any other right of rejection arising under these Conditions, such goods shall be sold on a DDP basis, at the place of delivery stated in the Award Letter.

3 SPECIFICATIONS, QUALITY TESTS, REJECTION AND WARRANTIES

- 3.1 The goods supplied and/or the services/works performed (as the case may be) must conform in all respects with the standards, drawings, specifications and other requirements or descriptions stated in the Award Letter. All services/works, if any, must be performed in a sound manner, and be free from all defects including (to the extent if any, that you are responsible for design) defects in design, and all goods supplied, if any must be of sound materials, workmanship and (where you are responsible for this) design and be free from any defects whatsoever, and shall be equal in all respects to relevant samples, or patterns provided by or accepted by us. In the case of goods being supplied, if any, you shall ensure that the goods are packed using adequate and appropriate packing to protect such goods against dust, moisture and all the usual risks incidental to the transportation of such goods.
- 3.2 All of the goods, if any, and the performance of all and any of the

services/works, if any, must pass the acceptance or any acceptance test of our inspector and such acceptance shall be at the sole and absolute discretion of the inspector. In the case of goods being supplied, if any, subject and without prejudice to the foregoing, we shall not be deemed to have accepted any goods until and after we have had a reasonable time to inspect such goods. We shall be entitled to reject all goods supplied and/or any services/works performed (as the case may be) which does not conform completely in every respect with the terms of this Order and in particular (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) Conditions 3.1 and 3.5. Furthermore, if by the nature of the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be), any defects therein or any failure thereof to conform as aforesaid does not or would not become apparent (despite the carrying out of any examination and/or such tests) until after use, we may reject the same even after a reasonable period of use.

- 3.3 Any goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) rejected under Condition 3.2 must at our request be replaced or re-performed (as the case may be), by you at your expense; alternatively we may elect (at our option) to cancel this Order as provided in Condition 8.2 in respect of the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) in question and of the whole of the undelivered balance of the goods, if any, and the remainder of the services/works, if any, covered by this Order. All rejected goods, if any, will be returned to you at your expense.
- 3.4 Our signature, given on any delivery note, or any other confirmation or documentation, presented for signature in connection with the delivery of the goods and/or the performance of the services/works (as the case may be), is evidence only of the number of packages received and/or of the fact that the services/works have commenced or been performed (as the case may be). In particular, it is not evidence that the correct quantity or number of goods has been delivered, that the goods delivered are in good condition or of the correct quality, and that the services/works have been completed, or that they have been performed in compliance with the requirements of this Order (as the case may be).
- 3.5 You will ensure that in all respects (except by way of design or specification where we have supplied the same) the goods supplied and/or the services/works provided (as the case may be), comply with all relevant requirements of any statute, statutory rule or order, or other instrument having the force of law, which may be in force when the goods are delivered and/or services/works are performed (as the case may be). In particular, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, all goods, if any, capable of use as, or in any way likely to be used in the preparing or packing of, food or any other goods for human consumption or for use upon the human body shall contain nothing rendering them unsuitable for their purpose and shall comply with all relevant requirements relating to their sale and composition and to the use of preservative or colouring matter or other additives therein.
- 3.6 You hereby warrant as follows:
 - (a) The goods supplied and/or the services/works performed (as the case may be) shall be free from defects for a period of not less than twelve (12) calendar months (or such other time period as may be stipulated by us in the Commercial Term Sheet (as defined in) from the acceptance date of the goods and/or the completion date of the services/works (as the case may be). Any fault due to design, materials, workmanship or structural faults and/or the non-compliance of any other requirements which must be observed during this warranty period shall be made good by you at your own expense which shall include the cost of labour and replacement of goods/parts;
 - (b) In the case of goods being supplied to us, if any, you will immediately prior to delivery of such goods in accordance with this Order have, and on such delivery shall be entitled to transfer and shall transfer, full legal and beneficial title to all of such goods, free of all liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse claims as to title of any and every kind which may affect your ability to pass full legal and beneficial title of such goods to us:
 - (c) In the case of goods being supplied to us, if any, the transfer of title to such goods from you to us will not result in the imposition or creation of any encumbrances or adverse claims as to title of any kind whatsoever upon or with respect to such goods;
 - (d) In the case of goods being supplied to us, if any, such goods delivered to us pursuant to this Order shall, at the time it is supplied and delivered, comply with the terms set out in Condition 3.1; and
 - (e) you have obtained, at your own expense, all approvals, licences, permits, consents and authorisations as may be required from all relevant government authorities and/or agencies for the supply and delivery of such goods and/or provision of the services/works (as the case may be) pursuant to and in accordance with this Order. You have ensured compliance to the Resource Sustainability Act 2019 ("RSA"), and registered your products with National Environment Agency ("NEA").
- 3.7 Each warranty given by you pursuant to Condition 3.6 is a separate and independent warranty. None of these warranties shall be limited by reference to any other warranty. You hereby acknowledge and agree that each of the warranties given by you pursuant to Condition 3.6 has been given to us as inducement for us to enter into this Order with you, and that we have entered into this Order in reliance on each of the warranties given by you pursuant to Condition 3.6.
- 3.8 You commit to clear away and remove from the delivery location all material, debris, rubbish, product packaging, waste materials of every kind arising out of your activities and/or product packaging at the delivery location and to make

every effort to avoid or minimise any disturbance or inconvenience to us or our operations.

4 PROPERTY, TITLE AND RISK

- 4.1 Property and title in the goods, if any, shall pass to us, when they are delivered in accordance with Condition 2.1. Risk shall only pass on acceptance in accordance with Condition 3.2. Such passing of property shall be without prejudice to any right of rejection arising under these Conditions, in particular (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) under Conditions 3.1–3.5 inclusive.
- 4.2 Notwithstanding delivery of the goods, if any, and without prejudice to any provision above, you shall be responsible for any damage to such goods during shipment or transportation arising out of inadequate packing or any reason whatsoever caused by you.

5 PRICES AND PAYMENT

5.1 Prices, payment terms and currency shall be those specified in the Award Letter. Each invoice rendered by you shall contain such detail and be accompanied by such supporting documentation or certifications as we may require, including a report of all invoices, and which contains all pertinent details.

6 INSURANCE

6.1 Without prejudice to your obligations under these Conditions, you shall, at our request and at your own costs and expense, procure within reasonable time, and maintain in force such insurances, with one or more reputable insurers, in respect of such risks as are customary in the industry, or as we may otherwise reasonably request, such as an Aviation Liability Insurance against risks arising from the operation of vehicles and such other risks as are customarily insured in a standard aviation liability policy, including but not limited to Aviation Liability Insurance Policy against risks arising from the operation of vehicles and such other risks as are customarily insured in a standard aviation liability policy.

7 LIABILITY & INDEMNITY

- 7.1 You shall indemnify us against all loss, actions, costs, claims, demands, expenses and liabilities whatsoever (if any) which we may incur either at common law or by statute in respect of personal injury to or the death of any person or in respect of any loss or destruction of or damage to property (other than as a result of any default or neglect of ourselves or of any person for whom we are responsible) which shall have occurred in connection with any delivery of goods and/or services/works executed by you against this Order or shall be alleged to be attributable to some defect in any goods.
- 7.2 Should you use any personnel (including any employees, agents, subcontractors or other representative) to make any deliveries and/or execute services/works on our premises (as the case may be) against this Order, they shall be required to abide by the safety rules and other relevant regulations laid down by us from time to time. This Order is given on the condition that (without prejudice to the generality of Condition 7.1) you will indemnify us against all loss, actions, costs, claims, demands, expenses and liabilities whatsoever (if any) which we may incur either at common law or by statute (other than as a result of any default or neglect of ourselves or of any person for whom we are responsible) in respect of personal injury to, or the death of, any such personnel while on our premises whether or not such persons are (at the time when such personal injury or deaths are caused) acting in the course of their employment.
- 7.3 You will indemnify us against any and all loss, costs, expenses and liabilities caused to us whether directly, or as a result of the action, claim or demand of any third party, by reason of any breach by you of the agreed terms of this Order or of any terms or obligations on your part implied by the law or by any other statute or statutory provision relevant to this Order or to the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) covered thereby. This indemnity shall not be prejudiced or waived by any exercise of our rights under Condition 3.3.
- 7.4 Whenever any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by you to us under these Conditions or as a result of any breach by you of the same, or whenever any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by you to any our affiliates under any other order or transaction placed or entered into by such affiliate with you, such sum may, without prejudice to our other rights and remedies against you, be deducted by us from any sum then due or which at any time thereafter may become due to you under any other order or transaction placed or entered into by us with you.
- 7.5 We shall not be liable to you or any third party for any special, punitive, consequential, incidental or exemplary damages (including lost or anticipated revenues or profits relating to the same) arising from any claim relating to this Order, whether such claims is based on warranty, contract, tort (including negligence or strict liability) or otherwise, even if we are advised of the possibility or likelihood of the same.

8 CANCELLATION

8.1 If either you or we are delayed or prevented from performing any of our obligations under this Order, by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of either of us notwithstanding reasonable diligence, foresight and care (including without limitation any form of government intervention, strikes and lock-outs relevant to this Order, or the breakdown of any plants concerned) such performance shall be suspended, and if it cannot be or is reasonably contemplated that it cannot be completed within a reasonable time after the due date as specified in or pursuant to this Order, this Order may be cancelled by either party. We will pay to you such sum as may be fair and reasonable in all the circumstances of the case in respect of goods

delivered and/or services/works performed by you (as the case may be) under this Order prior to cancellation, and in respect of which we have received the benefit. This Condition can only have effect if it is called into operation by the party wishing to rely on it giving written notice to the other to that effect.

- 8.2 Subject to Condition 8.1, we reserve the right to cancel the whole or any part of this Order or any consignment on account thereof, on the occurrence of any of the following events:
- (a) if the Order is not completed in all respects in accordance with the instructions and specifications stated in the Award Letter and with the foregoing Conditions, in particular (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) with Conditions 2.1, 3.1 and 3.5;
- (b) if the goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) are found not to meet our expected requirements of performance after its delivery or during use;
- if at any time we deem the goods and/or services/works (as the case may
 be) to be unsatisfactory through a test report either before or after use;
- if any mortgagee, chargee or encumbrancer takes possession or a receiver is appointed over a substantial portion of your property or assets;
- (e) an order of court is made for your winding up or to place you under judicial management or a resolution is passed by your members for your winding up or liquidation;
- (f) any distress or execution is levied or enforced in relation to a substantial portion of your assets;
- (g) you cease, or threaten to cease, to carry on business or becomes insolvent; or
- (h) if you commit any breach of any of the Conditions of this Order and, in the case of a breach which is capable for remedy, fails to remedy the same within 15 days after receipt of a written notice from us giving full particulars of the breach and requiring it to be remedied.
- 8.3 In addition, in the event your permit(s) or other necessary authorisation(s) from any higher authority to supply the goods and/or the services/works (as the case may be), wholly or in part, being revoked, cancelled or suspended, you shall notify us immediately of such event and we may cancel this Order at the effective date of such revocation, cancellation or suspension by giving to you notice thereof within seventy-two (72) hours after such notice from you
- 8.4 In the event of our cancelling this Order as to all or any of the goods and/or services/works covered thereby (as the case may be), (a) we shall be entitled to contract with a third party to supply goods and/or perform services/works of a similar description and quality, or a reasonable alternative thereof, bearing in mind our need to take delivery of the goods and/or procure the services/works (as the case may be) by the date or during the period specified in the Award Letter, and (b) you shall be liable to reimburse to us on demand all expenditure incurred by us in connection with our said cancellation, including any increase in the price of any replacement or alternative goods and/or services/works (as the case may be) purchased over that stated in the Award Letter.
- 8.5 The cancellation of this Order for any reason whatsoever shall not affect the accrued rights of either party or release either party from any liability which at the time of such cancellation has already accrued, or which thereafter may accrue, or affect the continuation in force of the provisions of these Conditions which are not expressed to be contingent upon the continuation in force of this Order. The rights to cancel this Order given by this Condition 8 shall not prejudice any other right or remedy of either party in respect of the breach concerned (if any) or any other breach.

9 **CONFIDENTIALITY**

9.1 You will keep secret and will not disclose to any third party (except subcontractors accepting a like obligation of secrecy, and then only to the extent necessary for the performance of the subcontract) all information given by us in connection with this Order, or which becomes known to you through your supply of goods and/or performance of services/works (as the case may be) under this Order. You will not mention our name in connection with this Order or disclose the existence of this Order in any publicity material or other similar communication to third parties without our prior consent in writing.

10 NOTICES

All notices, demands or other communications required or permitted to be given or made hereunder shall be in writing and may be delivered personally or sent by prepaid registered post with recorded delivery, addressed to the intended recipient thereof at its address set out in the Award Letter (or to such other address as a party may from time to time duly notify the other in writing). Any such notice, demand or communication shall be deemed to have been duly served (if delivered personally) immediately or (if given or made by letter to an address within Singapore) two (2) days after posting and in proving the same it shall be sufficient to show that personal delivery was made or that the envelope containing such notice was properly addressed as a prepaid registered delivery letter.

11 GENERAL

- 11.1 You shall not subcontract, assign, transfer or delegate any of your rights or obligations under these Conditions or any part thereof without our prior written consent, which consent may be given on such terms and subject to such conditions as we deem fit. Regardless of whether any consent is sought from us for any such subcontracting or delegation, you shall remain solely responsible to us for observing and complying with and the due performance of all your duties, obligations, undertakings, warranties and covenants set out in this Order and the Award Letter.
- 11.2 Conditions 1, 3.2, 3.6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 shall survive any cancellation of this Order and shall remain in full force and effect as between the parties insofar as the same are not fulfilled or insofar as the same are required to be observed and performed by either party.
- 11.3 A person who or which is not party to these Conditions shall not have any right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act (Chapter 53B) to enforce any provision of these Conditions.
- 11.4 In case any provision in these Conditions shall be, or at any time shall become invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not in any way affect or impair any other provision of these Conditions but these Conditions shall be construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
- 11.5 No failure on the part of either party to exercise, and no delay on its part in exercising, any right or remedy under these Conditions will operate as a waiver thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- 11.6 No variation to these Conditions shall be binding unless agreed in writing between both parties' authorised representatives.
- 11.7 You shall comply with all laws and regulations.
- 11.8 You shall in your collection, processing, disclosure or other use of Personal Data (as defined in the Personal Data Protection Act of 2012 ("PDPA")), and/or other applicable data protection laws (together with the PDPA, "Applicable Data Protection Laws") for any purpose arising out of or in connection with these Conditions, the Award Letter and/or this Order, adhere to the requirements of the PDPA and other Applicable Data Protection Laws.
- 11.9 You undertake, represent and warrant that you, your officers, servants and agents and any other person responsible for providing goods and/or performing services hereunder are in compliance with all anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws, and will remain in compliance with all such laws. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, you shall not, and shall ensure that your officers, servants and agents, at any time, does not, directly or indirectly offer or give or agree to give to any person any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or forbearing to do or for having done or forborne to do, any action in relation to these Conditions, the Award Letter and/or this Order, or for showing or forbearing to show favour to any person in relation to these Conditions, the Award Letter and/or this Order, whether or not such action shall comprise an offence under Chapter IX of the Penal Code (Chapter 224) or the Prevention of Corruption Act (Chapter 241).
- 11.10 You acknowledge and agree that you may not be the exclusive supplier of the goods supplied and/or the services/works performed (as the case may be) to us and we may purchase any goods and/or the services/works (as the case may be) similar to the scope supplied from, or otherwise conduct business with other parties who may be in competition, whether directly or indirectly, with you.

12 SECURITY DEPOSIT

- 12.1 You shall no later than 14 days after the date of the Award Letter or your acceptance of the Award Letter (where applicable), pay to us an amount as set out in the Commercial Term Sheet (the "Security Deposit"), or in lieu of such payment, provide us with a banker's guarantee in such form prescribed by us, and issued by a bank approved by us.
- 12.2 Any payment pursuant to Condition 12.1 shall constitute security for the payment of any sum due and payable to us from you as liquidated damages, compensation or otherwise, and we shall be entitled to retain the amount of such payment until the expiry or cancellation of this Order, and may utilise at any time the whole or any part of such payment in payment of any sum due to us from you. We shall not be required to pay any interest on the Security Deposit. In any event, nothing herein shall be construed as in any way limiting our right of recovery against you to the amount of the Security Deposit.
- 12.3 In the event that you provide us with a banker's guarantee in lieu of paying us the amount of the Security Deposit:
- 12.3.1 we may, but shall not be obliged to, invoke the banker's guarantee and recover therefrom in respect of any sum due and payable to us from you, without prejudice to any other rights or remedy which may be available to us whether under these Conditions or at law; and
- 12.3.2 you shall procure that the date specified in such banker's guarantee as the "expiry date" is successively extended so that demands under the banker's guarantee can continue to be validly made by us and honoured by the issuing bank at any time throughout the period from the date of issuance of such banker's guarantee up to the expiry or cancellation of this Order.

3 **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

13.1 These Conditions shall be governed by the laws of Singapore. Any dispute arising out of or in connection with these Conditions, including any question regarding the existence, validity or cancellation of this Order, shall be referred to and finally resolved by the courts of Singapore.

14 ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE

14.1 You may be required by us to sign up with SESAMi, ARIBA, in-house or other vendor portals and/or electronic means, including emailed reports in an excel file format as determined by us for transactions that will be performed by way of electronic data interchange, in which case, you shall bear all such costs and expenses relating thereto.

15. URGENT REMEDY PLAN

Without limiting its other rights or remedies, we may by three (3) days' written notice require you to remedy a breach by you of any of these Conditions. You shall continue to perform all of your obligations under this Order and shall:

- 15.1 devote all necessary resources to the resolution or mitigation of the breach for immediate resolution, promptly meet with us to agree on a strategy (the "**Urgent Remedy Plan**"), which if approved by us, shall be implemented by you immediately:
- 15.2 and to submit a "Prevention Plan" to prevent a recurrence, while reporting on a daily basis until resolution to our satisfaction.
- 15.3 A failure by you to comply these obligations constitutes a material breach of this Order, without prejudice to our other rights and remedies.

COMMERCIAL TERM SHEET

SN	Key Commercial Terms	Conditions
A	Performance Criteria	As described in our RFQ specifications/requirements and its attachments.
В	Delivery Terms	DDP, Singapore (excluding only GST)
C	Payment Terms	60 Days
D	Warranty Terms	As stated in our RFQ specifications/requirements and its attachments.
E	Intellectual Property Rights	All foreground IP rights arising out of any goods supplied and/or services performed is vested solely in SATS
F	Export-Import Controls	Your declaration that these are NOT controlled goods and NOT prohibited goods in Singapore.
G	Specifications	As attached in your submitted quotation to our RFQ.
Н	Duration of supply scope (Term)	As stated in our RFQ specifications/requirements and its attachments
I	Remedies for Non- Performance, (Liquidated Damages).	You shall pay to Us: One percent (1%) of the amount in respect of the supply scope due for delivery and/or completion per day or ten dollars (\$\$10.00) per unit per day, whichever is the higher, up to a period not exceeding 60 days. A unit rate of \$GD\$1 for each inconsistency/error (non-compliance) found in Your official billing documents. A rate of \$9 per day after the first 7 business days of our written request, for failure to provide the required reports in Our attached Annexes and "Annex of Reports" (see page5). A rate of \$8 per day after the first 10 business days of our written demand, for failure to provide the 'Required Spares Information' (SN. Q in the 'Commercial Term Sheet') where applicable, and the 'Reporting Requirements' (SN. K tabled here below) in a timely manner until all reports are completed.
J	Packing Requirements	 You are required to comply with all copyright, intellectual property, statutory and regulatory laws, requirements and directives of both origin and destination of the goods for packaging and labels. Environmental packaging labels (e.g. recycling symbols) must be clearly and accurately displayed on the packaging, to identify packaging material type. You must label the goods and provide packing documentation that includes all pertinent information available for identifying the shipment and the goods to the respective shipment. The relevant shipping documentation and packing list should be sent ahead before delivery to notify us in advance of the delivery to be made.
		 The packaging selected should be in accordance with an Environmental Code of Practice for the Packaging. For example: NEA's Singapore Packaging Agreement. The packaging must be able to withstand the stresses and rigors of the planned mode of transport. The Goods must arrive free from damage and contamination. You are liable for all damage and expenses caused by packaging or from lack of packaging protection against mechanical damage and corrosion. Packaging must be designed to ease handling and removal. You shall use environmentally responsible packaging and environmental friendly materials, the packaging must have the minimum net impact on environment and fully preserve the Goods it contains. You are to provide reusable packaging and support reverse logistics or explore opportunities where packaging to promotes reuse or other uses; prioritizing reduction of packaging material by weight and volume.
K	Reporting Requirements	 As described in our RFQ specifications/requirements and its attachments. You are required to provide records of your respective regulatory registrations/approvals granted with the relevant government authorities for products, works and services within 10 business days. This is required to demonstrate compliance with the various laws and regulations, such as the Resource Sustainability Act 2019 ("RSA). You are required to provide a monthly statement of accounts (Billing Report) according to our defined format as maybe found in our annexes or otherwise, in a timely manner.
L	Exit Plan	 On termination of this Order, you shall cease to use for any purpose, and shall deliver to us, in our chosen format, on media free of viruses (where relevant), within seven (7) days of the termination notice, the supply scope (whether or not in final form) of goods and/or the services/works, and any other associated documentation so related. The exit plan is required to ensure there is a smooth hand over to the next appointed contractor and you shall provide support for the duration of up to one month to facilitate this. The notice starts when you are notified. You will prepare a record of transfer which will be used to document each individual item and documentation transferred to our control. The list must be itemized to record all items and documents.
М	Obsolescence Management	 Without prejudice to any of your other obligations under these Conditions, obsolescence management for spares and maintenance service support, relating to expected lifetime, shall have the following requirements: You shall provide a written statement indicating the last date of production of the supplied scope, one year in advance or as soon as it is known to you. You shall provide a written statement indicating the number of years of support and spares supply after the last production cycle, one year in advance or as soon as it is known to you. You hereby undertake to inform us in writing of the last opportunity to procure spares and/or support, one year in advance or as soon as it is known to you. You hereby undertake to inform us in writing on any part or component changes, one year in advance or as soon as it is known to you.
N	Cost Reduction Incentives	 In consideration for continued competitiveness, both parties are required to put in reasonable time from their respective engineering, operations and procurement resources to reduce the costs through collaborative effort by both parties. The cost reduction team shall comprise of at least one experienced subject matter expert, one operations supervisor and one experienced procurement officer from you and one representative from us, who will decide on the cost reduction effort and prioritization. If there are savings derived from this cost improvement effort, the net saving shall be shared by the parties in the following manner. The net saving is derived from the difference between existing prices/rates and the new price/rates less the cost of improvement. Fifty (50%) per cent of the net saving shall be credited to you and the contract price shall be amended to the new price plus the Fifty (50%) per cent of the net saving. Both parties shall bear their own costs for undertaking the cost improvement describes in above including without limitation their own non-recurring costs. The cost reduction exercise shall be an on-going effort and is not limited to engineering design, as it may include processes, man power deployment, administration procedures, automation and any other innovations to bring this about. A final cost reduction report, which has been reviewed and approved by us, shall be submitted by you to us at the end of the exercise to conclude the collaborative effort and determine the new price and/or rates.

SN	Key Commercial Terms	Conditions
О	Aviation Liability Insurance	As stated in our RFQ specifications/requirements and its attachments
P	Security Deposit	As stated in our RFQ specifications/requirements and its attachments.
Q	Required Spares Information	You shall also identify all Spare Parts and materials supplied by the component manufacturer's company name and that component manufacturer's native Part Number, together with its respective NATO Stock No. Part Number or international/global ID or any other international equivalent: such as ASME B18.24-2015 or ATA iSpec 2200 or JASC/ATA 100 code or Global Trade Item Number (GTIN), & the respective UNSPSC code, where available. These Spare parts information shall be listed in an updated excel file report with the specific respective equipment identity, line item description, quantity supplied, delivery date or usage date, Equipment usage meter (where applicable: Odometer reading & Engine Hour reading), service life (age) and Our Purchase order number (where applicable). This report shall be provided upon demand, on a regular basis and shall be subject to review by Us for acceptance.
R	Annual Reviews	There shall be regular joint equipment and contract performance reviews. You shall identify, categorize and report all equipment or service complaints, delays in supplied spares, warranty claims, and any other matters which may have been raised by Us, in a formal report to Us. This equipment and contract performance report shall be subject to review by Us for acceptance. Should the supplied equipment, goods or contracted service consistently fail to meet the performance requirements and You are shown to be unable to offer an acceptable "Urgent Remedy Plan" (under Clause 15), We retain the right to engage other third-party contractors for the contracted supply scope under Order. Upon which, You shall then bear the full costs of these other third party contractors engaged by Us and You shall directly pay the bills of these other third party contractors.
s	Ad Hoc Rates	(Where applicable) You shall provide an annual equipment condition assessment report to our representatives for mutual review and alignment. Your equipment condition report shall provide a recommendation of the major assemblies, components, spares & sub-systems to be replaced, overhauled or refurbished within the equipment's expected service life. You shall provide a schedule of rates for recommended ad hoc corrective maintenance works with a list replacement spares to upkeep the equipment, the frequent ad hoc repairs and your recommendation on the remaining service life of the equipment. While the above price list for ad hoc corrective maintenance (CM) works and ad hoc repair works will not be exhaustive, it should endeavor to cover more than 80% of the value of all such CM works and repair works annually.
Т	Subcontractors sub- suppliers	You shall to provide a list of subcontracted suppliers pertaining to this Order. The list will include the full name of the subsupplier, the subcontractor and the scope of supply to you pertaining to this Order. This list your subcontractors and subsuppliers shall be submitted to us for approval before commencement of supply. You shall continue to update the list to us and shall in a timely manner seek our approval prior to any changes. You shall declare, and continue to regularly declare all of your parent companies, Affiliates, joint ventures (JVs), subsidiaries, associated companies and other subsidiaries or JVs of your parent companies. You shall declare all relationships to any company (having any number of the same shareholders, entities, directors, management personnel, controlling interests and any family members holding such positions in other companies with an interest in this Order), any other company which is its related corporation (as defined in the Companies Act (Cap. 50) of Singapore) or its associated companies.

Annex of Reports

SN Title Description of data Field

- Billing Report

 A Full Name of the SATS Entity Billed (invoiced)

 B Vendor's invoice Reference Number

 Invoice Date

 D Invoiced Currency

- Amount invoiced under fixed unit rates (excluding GST & taxes
- Amount invoiced under fixed unit fales (encluding GST & trues)

 Amount billed on time & material basis (secular) gST & trues)

 Invoice Total Amount = E + F (excluding GST & taxes)

 Name & email address of the SATS staff (& Department) to whom the invoice is addressed to.

 The respective Deliver Order reference Numbers (Do No. / Delivery Note No.) or the Service Report (SR) No.

 The respective DATE of the Deliver Order (DO No. / Delivery Note No.) or the Service Report (SR) No.
- SATS Equipment ID
- SATS Cost Center (Where available)
- SATIS COST CENTICE VIPINE & PORTION OF THE SERVICE REPORT (SR)
 Name of the SATS (staff) signatory certifying receipt/completion on the Delivery Order (DO) or the Service Report (SR)
 The Respective SATS PO numbers (were smillable) or Award Letter ref. No. po with office the COOPDITY
 The SATS PO issued date (or date of the SATS award letter)
 The SATS Entity & Department, who issued the Purchase Order or the Award Letter, eg. SATS LIST | OTTAGE

- Vendor's Remarks/ Comments & Inputs
 (any) Credit Notes, concessions, discounts etc. (stating the amount) the Credit Not unique reference Number
 (any) Variation Orders (VO) due to SATS request, stating the amount billed
 Records of (any) LD, penalties, recharge and warranty returns (stating the amount)
 SATS Inputs & remarks
 the respective UNSPSC code applicable

Issue Log (softcopy Kanban Board)

- User feedback / Vendor's quote Ref & quote date
- Date Issued is Logged | user remarks & status
 Approved to proceed by: SATS Designation, Name & BU/Dept
 Quoted Amts. / total value & Shipping info
- Scope or Works and/or Scope of Supply

- Scope or Works and/or Scope of Supply
 SATS Equipment ID
 Equipment Fault reported / Breakdown details
 Service feedback (Delay etc.)
 SATS Work Order# / PR / PO / LOA (if applicable)
 Current Equipment status

- Any Quality or Delivery issues? Any Complaints?
 OPS / End User request to Vendor for follow up
 Vendor's follow up Action plan
 Status & resolution / Vendor Invoice Ref no & Invoiced Amts.

Equipment Condition Assessment report

- Equipment Location / Address SATS Biz Entity name for Billing SATS Cost Center SATS person in charge (Ops Contact Point)
- General Equipment Description or Type classification (configuration info: load / height / size limits, payload)

- neral equipment Description or Type Cassification (configure Equipment ID No. OEM Brand OEM Model Number & details/info OEM Manufacturer's Serial number on the equipment OEM Model's Year of Manufacture (where available)
- 10.) 11.)
- 12.)
- OEM Model's Year of Mahuracture (anters satistie)
 Other special Configurations of note
 Equipment Hour usage recorded at inspection (where svalidable)
 Projected Timeline (year) for end of service life
 Observed equipment faults & deficiencies for rectification
 Vendor Remarks/Recommendation
 Projected Spend for next Financial Year
- 13.) 14.) 15.) 16.)

- BU Unit Make/Model
- Make/Model

 "Equipment ID or Vehicle No"

 Name of SATS staff issuing request to vendor for servicing
 GSE Mileage recorded at collection (where available)

 Total Engine Hours recorded at collection (where available) iv. v. vi. vii.
- Vendor's specific respective Quotation Ref No.
- "SATS PR No. / PO No."

 Date Equipment is Collected for Servicing (Start Servicing) viii
- ix.
- Turn Around Time (TAT) Calendar Days Date Equipment is Returned after Servicing xi. xii. Name of SATS staff certifying work done
- SATS PR No.
 Date of Servicing xiii. xiv.
- Total value of work done for this incident/Servicing = xvi.+ xvii.+ xviii.+ xix.+ xx.+ xxi.+ xxii.

 Cost of Electric components, controls, solenoids, switches & sensors; including Motors
 Cost of filting, belts, piping, seals, O-rings & mechanical sub-systems
 Cost of ad hoc labour (hours)

 Cost of Accident & User damage repair works
- xvii.
- xviii.
- xix.
- Cost of Refurbishment works
 Cost of Vehicle Enhancements (Project work) XX.
- xxii. Cost of All other Misc. Costs
- Vendor's Remarks